

APL-2021-00166

State of New York Court of Appeals

DALER SINGH, DBA GILZIAN ENTERPRISE LLC,
DANIELLE EVE TAXI LLC, EAC TAXI LLC, DEC
TAXI LLC, EC TAXI LLC, CHIPS AHOY TAXI LLC,
ECDC TAXI LLC and DYRE TAXI, LLC individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE NEW YORK
CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION,

Defendants-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL L. ACKMAN
165 Broadway, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10006
(917) 282-8178

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER FREEMAN
& HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 545-4600

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER & ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 833-1125

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Uber Had Not Arrived in Force and the Black Car Fleet Had Not Surged by the Time of the Auctions	5
B. The TLC Licensed Uber and Lyft E-hail Taxis Unlawfully and Caused the Crash.....	6
C. The Auctions Were Open to All and Attracted Hundreds of Bidders	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO JUSTIFY THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S DECISION DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Complain That Defendants <i>Destroyed</i> the Value of Their Medallions, Not That They Failed to Guarantee It.....	8
B. Defendants Rely Upon “Provisions” in the Bid Documents That Are Not Relevant and Do Not Support Their Argument	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Good Faith and Fair Dealing Claim Does Not Deprive Defendants of the Power to Regulate.....	13
II. PLAINTIFFS’ GBL § 349 CLAIM WAS INCORRECTLY DISMISSED	17
A. Defendants Fail to Explain Why This Court Should Not Follow <i>Margerum</i> and <i>Gaidon II</i>	17
B. The Auctions Were “Consumer-Oriented”	21
C. Plaintiffs Allege Materially False and Misleading Statements and Omissions.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dalton v Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 NY2d 384 [1995]	9
<i>Gaidon v Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am. (“Gaidon I”),</i> 94 NY2d 330 [1999]	12
<i>Gaidon v Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am. (“Gaidon II”),</i> 96 NY2d 201 [2001]	18, 19, 20
<i>Matter of Glyka Trans, LLC v City of N.Y.</i> , 161 AD3d 735 [2d Dept 2018]	11, 15, 17
<i>Goshen v Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 98 NY2d 314 [2002]	22
<i>Himmelstein, McConnell, Gribben, Donoghue & Joseph, LLP v Matthew Bender & Co.</i> , 37 NY3d 169 [2021]	21, 22
<i>Karlin v IVF Am.</i> , 93 NY2d 282 [1999]	22
<i>Matter of Kim v Dormitory Auth. of The State of N.Y.</i> , 140 AD3d 1459 [3d Dept 2016]	20
<i>Margerum v City of Buffalo</i> , 24 NY3d 721 [2015]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melia v City of Buffalo</i> , 306 AD2d 935 [4th Dept 2003]	20
<i>Matter of Melrose Credit Union v City of N.Y.</i> , 161 AD3d 742 [2d Dept 2018]	15
<i>Merrion v Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 US 130 [1982]	13, 14, 15

<i>Moran v Erk</i> , 11 NY3d 452 [2008]	9, 12
<i>Murphy v Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 58 NY2d 293 [1983]	12
<i>Matter of Nadler v City of N.Y.</i> , 166 AD3d 618 [2d Dept 2018]	20
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v Marine Midland Bank</i> , 85 NY2d 20 [1995]	22
<i>People v Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 31 NY3d 622 [2018]	18, 19
<i>Progressive Credit Union v City of NY</i> , 889 F3d 40 [2d Cir 2018]	15
<i>SEC v W. J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 US 293 [1946]	23
<i>Singh v City of New York</i> , 189 AD3d 1697 [2d Dept 2020]	8
<i>United States v Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 US 839 [1996]	13, 14, 15
<i>Wood v Duff-Gordan</i> , 222 NY 88 [1917]	9
<i>Zahra v New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 39 AD3d 351 [1st Dept 2007]	20

STATUTES & RULES

CPLR	
214(2)	18, 19
3211	23

GBL § 349	<i>passim</i>
GML § 50-e	<i>passim</i>
GML § 50-e(a)	19
GML § 50-e(5)	20
GML § 205-a	20
NYC Admin. Code, § 7-201(a)	18
NY City Charter § 2303(b)(5)	15
Taxi & Limousine Commission Rules, (available at http://www.nyc.gov/html/tlc/html/rules/rules.shtml)	
Rule 10-01(a)	22
Rule 10-01(e)	22
Rule 52-04(a)(4)	16
